stakeholders, and industry representatives." 27 

SECTION 1.(b)  Effective July 1, 2025, there is appropriated from the General Fund 28 

to the Department of Justice the sum of five million dollars ($5,000,000) for the 2025-2026 fiscal 29 

year and the sum of four million five hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000) for the 2026-2027 30 

fiscal year to establish the Child Safety Division as enacted by this section. 31 

SECTION 2.(a)  The General Statutes are amended to add new Chapter to read: 32 

"Chapter 114B. 33 

"Children's Online Safety Act. 34 

"§ 114B-1.

[...]

children. 2 

(2) Child or minor. – An individual under eighteen (18) years of age 3 

(4) Covered platform. – An internet platform providing online services having 4 

more than five million (5,000,000) users in North Carolina and revenues 5 

exceeding twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) annually. 6 

(5) Dark patterns. – Manipulative design elements in online environments. 7 

(6) Division. – The Online Safety Division of the North Carolina Department of 8 

Justice. 9 

(7) Harmful content. – Content that includes cyberbullying, self-harm promotion, 10